categories of held to maturity, loans and receivables and available for sale.

There was no material impact on the accounting for the Group’s financial assets

upon initial application of the new classification requirements.

In respect of impairment of financial assets. MFRS 9 replaces the “incurred loss” model

in MFRS 139 with an “expected credit loss” (“ECL”) model. The new impairment model

applies to financial assets measured at amortised cost, contract assets and debt

investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, but not to

investments in equity instruments.

As allowed by the transitional provision of MFRS 9, the Group has applied MFRS 9

retrospectively on the initial application date of 1 June 2018 and has elected not to

restate comparatives. The cumulative effect of initially applying of this Standard will

be an adjustment to the opening retained profits as at 1 June 2018.

The impacts of adopting MFRS 9 to opening balances of the Group as at 1 June 2018

are as follows:

Statements of financial position

 Impact of change in account policies

As previously

reported

RM’000

Retrospective

adjustment MFRS 9

RM’000

Restated

balance

RM’000

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  510,383 (13,348) 497,035

Equity

Retained earnings   83,537 (10,805) 72,732

Non-controlling interests 168,407 (2,543) 165,864

ANCOM BERHAD (Company No. 8440-M)

(Incorporated In Malaysia)

Explanatory notes to the Interim Financial Report for the quarter ended 30 November 2018

 8

A2  Auditors’ report

The audited financial statements of Ancom and its subsidiaries for the financial year

ended 31 May 2018 were not subject to any audit qualification.

A3.   Seasonality or cyclicality

The operations of the Group were not significantly affected by any seasonal and

cyclical factors.

A4.  Items of unusual nature and amount

The Group’s assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows were not affected by